PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5034910

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SCOTT KARP	03/09/2018
SRINAATH THYAGARAJAN	03/09/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CAPITAL ONE SERVICES, LLC
Street Address:	1680 CAPITAL ONE DRIVE
City:	MCLEAN
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22102

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16026353

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)885-3900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4048852591

Email: chianti.humphrey@troutman.com

Correspondent Name: TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP/CAPITAL ONE Address Line 1: 600 PEACHTREE ST., NE, SUITE 3000 ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30308-2219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	COF0049CON2 (029424.955)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARK LEHI JONES
SIGNATURE:	/Mark Lehi Jones, Reg. No. 63064/
DATE SIGNED:	07/03/2018
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 2

source=COF0049CON2_ExecutedCombinedDeclaration_Assignment#page1.tif source=COF0049CON2_ExecutedCombinedDeclaration_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 504988164 REEL: 046259 FRAME: 0056

ASSIGNMENT AND DECLARATION FOR UTILITY OR DESIGN PATENT APPLICATION

We are inventors (referred to below as Assignors) of an invention entitled:

SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CONTROLLING ENROLLMENT AND SECURE PERSISTENT SMS TEXTING ACCOUNT SERVICING WITH AN INTELLIGENT ASSISTANT

filed herewith. Capital One Services, LLC, a corporation of Delaware whose post office address is 1680 Capital One Drive, McLean, VA 22102 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), desires to obtain an assignment of this invention;

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, we have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to Assignee, its successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention this application, and all divisions, and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and all rights to claim priority in any foreign country on the basis of this application (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application in any foreign country, and all applications for Letters Patent which may become filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, reexaminations and reissues thereof; and we authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO) and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, We covenant that we have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, We further covenant and agree that we will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, We authorize and re	equest that the attorneys having	ng Power of Attorney in this application, insert here in parentheses
(Application No	, filed) the filing date and application number of said application
when known.		

DECLARATION:

As named inventors below, We declare that: (1) This declaration is directed to the above-identified application; (2) the above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by us; (3) our residences and mailing addresses are as stated below next to our names; and (4) we believe we are original inventors or original joint inventors of a claimed invention in the application. We acknowledge that any willful false statements made in this declaration are punishable by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both, under section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code.

As below named inventors, we have reviewed and understand the contents of the application, including the claims, and am aware of the duty to disclose to the USPTO all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in 37C.F.R. § 1.56.

Page 1 of 2

34280873v1

PATENT REEL: 046259 FRAME: 0057

Assignor (Inventor) 1:

Name:	Scott Karp
Address:	1641 International Drive
	Unit TH22
	McLean, Virginia 22102
	PocuSigned by:
Signature:	Scott trans
Date:	7551FB2C1CAE42D.

Assignor (Inventor) 2:

Name:	Srinaath Thyagarajan
Address:	11813 Hamptonbrook Drive
	Mckinney, TX 75071

Page 2 of 2

34280873v1

RECORDED: 07/03/2018

PATENT REEL: 046259 FRAME: 0058